CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF DUFFERIN

BY-LAW 2024-13

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT AN ACTING CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL. (Doug Kopp, Kristina Millar, Aaron Ryckman, Michael Sutton)

WHEREAS Subsection 3(2) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, directs the council of each municipality to appoint a Chief Building Official and such Inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the Building Code Act, 1992 in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 as amended, authorizes the Council of any municipality to appoint certain officers and employees as may be necessary for the purposes of the corporation, or for carrying into effect or enforcing any Act or By-law of the Council;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF DUFFERIN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Doug Kopp, Kristina Millar, Aaron Ryckman and Michael Sutton are hereby appointed Acting Chief Building Official in the absence of the Chief Building Official for the Corporation of the County of Dufferin.
- 2. That the Acting Chief Building Official shall perform the duties in accordance with provincial legislation and regulations and the approved policies of the County of Dufferin in the event the Chief Building Official is unable to.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect at the time of its passing.
- 4. That By-Law 2020-50 is hereby repealed.

READ a first, second and third time and finally passed this 14th day of March, 2024.

Original signed by:	水し米	
Darren White, Warden		Michelle Dunne, Clerk